term assets and financial liabilities indexed to the CDI.

The Group attempts to keep the interest rate indicators for its assets and liabilities equal to reduce the
impact of a risk in a fluctuation in interest rates. Currently all our loans are fixed rate and indexed to

C&A Modas S.A.

Notes to the financial statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022
(in thousand Reals unless otherwise stated)

78

the CDI. The Group is also exposed to the CDI in the payments to Bradesco for the purchase of
Balcão.

Management continuously analyzes its exposure to interest rates, comparing the contracted rates to
current market rates and simulating refinancing scenarios and the impact on results.

The Group ran tests using scenarios for the next disclosure to demonstrate how fluctuations in this
index impact results. Likely scenario interest rates come from the reference rates on the B3 website
on December 28, 2023 (annualized CDI of 10.46%).

 Parent Company

   Increasing interest  Decreasing interest

Balance on
12/31/2023 Rate

Likely
scenario

Possible

scenario +
25%

Remote
scenario +

50%

Possible
scenario

- 25%

Remote
scenario

- 50%
Risk

Financial investments (i) Lower CDI 1,059,262 CDI (i) 106,051  132,564 159,077  79,538 53,025
Loans and debentures Higher CDI (1,687,854) CDI (i) (176,549)  (220,687) (264,824)  (132,412) (88,275)
Bradescard Supplier Higher CDI  (539,898) CDI (i) (56,473)  (70,591) (84,710)  (42,355)   (28,236)

Net exposure/Impact on earnings prior
to IT/SC

(1,168,490)  (126,971)  (158,714) (190,457)  (95,229) (63,486)

Impact on earnings, net of IT/SC (83,801)  (104,751) (125,702)  (62,851) (41,901)

(i) Financial revenue stated net of 4.65% PIS and COFINS. For financial investments we considered an average yield of
100.43% of the CDI.

 Consolidated

   Increasing interest  Decreasing interest

Balance on
12/31/2023 Rate

Likely
scenario

Possible

scenario +
25%

Remote
scenario

+ 50%

Possible
scenario

- 25%

Remote
scenario

- 50%
Risk

Financial investments (i) Lower CDI 1,269,421 CDI (i) 127,091  158,864 190,637  95,318 63,545

Loans and debentures Higher CDI (1,687,854) CDI (i) (176,549)  (220,686) (264,824)  (132,412) (88,274)

Bradescard Supplier Higher CDI (539,898) CDI (i) (56,473)  (70,592) (84,710)  (42,355) (28,236)

Net exposure/Impact on earnings
prior to IT/SC

(958,331)  (105,931)

 (132,414) (158,897)  (79,449) (52,965)

Impact on earnings, net of IT/SC

(69,914)

 (87,393) (104,872)  (52,436) (34,957)

(i) Financial revenue stated net of 4.65% PIS and COFINS. For financial investments we considered an average yield of

100.36% of the CDI.

C&A Modas S.A.

Notes to the financial statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022
(in thousand Reals unless otherwise stated)

79

Exchange risk

Foreign currency exchange risk exists in future commercial transactions, primarily those associated
with US-Dollar denominated imports. The foreign currency risk management policy is defined by
Group Management, and subsequently submitted to the Auditing and Risk Management Committee